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[ MR. SPEAKER in ,he Chair I

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Induslrial Reyolution in the Country

*1261. SHRI R. K. BIRLA: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT. INTERNAL TRADE AND COM-
PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(al whether it is a fact tbat Government are contemplating to launch industrial revolution in tho country on the pattern of green revolution and family plaoniog > programme;

(b) if so, tbe delails thereof;

(c whether il is proposed 10 arOuse public opioioo through mass media for induslrialising the country during tbe
Fourth Plao; and

(dj if so, the delails thereof

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND COM-

~ AFFAIRS (SHRI BHANU'PRAKASti
SINGH) : Ca) to (d). A stalement is placed
00 tbe Table of tbe House.

2

Statement

(al and (b). Recently, Government bas initiated a series of step., on different fronts designed 10 accelerate the industrial development "r the country substantially. The Fourth F,ve Year Plan, which has now been finalised, envisages 3n investment of Rs 5,298 crores in the organised industrial and mineral sector. Besides, the large iovest-
ments planned during the next 4 years in "sfOctors like power. transport and agricul ...
ture are also expected to stimulate indus ...
tlial activities substantially. The economy has also recovered from tbe recessionary trends of [ecent years <lnd it is, therefore. expected that there will be an accelorated and broad based industrial growlh in the coming years. The Industrial Licensing Policy has been reoriented so as to given greater freedom and opportunities to the smalt scale and medium entrepreneurs. whetber existing or oew. Combined with various other ea~u e proposed, or presently under implementa.tion, for the small scale sector as well as for the educated unemplo)ed, the production as well as the entrepreneurial base of the economy is bound to acquite a new strengtb and vitality. The raisins or the exemption limit from licfDling to Rs. I crore, and the scope for expansion without a licence bf Rs. 1 crore, botb subject to certain condi. tions. can be expected to stimulate the growth of a large number of medium scale industries. So far as licensed uDdertpkiogs are concerned, licences wiJ) now be issued more Iiberall) in the middle sector. The Banned List for licensing has also been abolisbed as sn experimental measure with a "iew to providing greater scope for industrial activities.
The scope of'iu:livities in the public sector is also proposed to be enlarged with a view to supplying gaps between supply and demand in important areas in the fields of both consumplion and inveslment and development. Alonl,ide th .. e thrusts the growth-oriented budget for tbis year and tbe new import licensing policy for raw materials and components also are expected to stimulate industrial growth to a considerable extent. With the nationalisalion of 14 major Banks and the review of the credit policies of Public Financial Instilutions, industrial credit policy has been given a new orientation which will make credit facilities availab'e mOre freely to medium and small entrepreneurs. It i, therefore, expected tb.t a new direction will be given to the industrial growtb of the country in the coming years.

(c) and (d). Public opinion in the country for induslriali,alion, in the over-all context of planned developmenl, is being continuously mobilised througb mass communication media like the radiO, television, cinema, publications, exhibitions, elc. The Central and State Governments will COni i-Due to carry-out the requisite measures for arousing and associating public opinion in the cause of the e~elo ental activities of the coun Iry.

SHRI R. K. BIRLA : May I know from the hon. Minisler why sclling up Dew industries and expansion of existing industries particularly of aluminium, steel and staple fibre, as bas been reponed in Ibe Economic Survey for the year 19('9-70, bave not taken place during lbe last two years ? -.
SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : Is it a peaceful revolution or not ?

THE MINISTER OP INDUSTRlAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADB
~  COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A.
AHMED): There is no que,Uon of setting up new ind us tries and e"pan sion of existing industries not taking place. Our effort. are to allow bolh the expansion of existing industries as well as .elting up of new industries.

SHRI R. K. BIRLA : Sir, my question b1S not been replied to. I, w»uld like .t9 know from the bon. Minister as to wbere has been tbe industridl expan.ion and in wbicb in ust ie~ there has been expansion.

SHRI F. A. AHMED: There i. expansion in many of tbe industries. If the hon.
Member wants, I can give bim a list.

SHRJ R. K BIRLA: What is the total amount of loan given in tbe last two }ears to the big sector people to put up ncw industries and also for expansion of existina iod ustries.

SHRI F. A. AHMED : For Ihat I want notice.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR : May
I know whether there will be a reyoluti·
onary spurt in the rale of growth of mdustrial production as he considers the sleps taken as enumerated in the statement and, if so, what is the estimate of this growth ?

SHRI F. A. AHMED : Thc phrase used here 'industrial revolution' is a very high flown phrase. I can assure the hon.
M.mber Ihat that will not be a correct approach. But we are anxious tbat tbe industrial production should increase and it has increased during the la.t year as compared to tbe previous ycar.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR
What is the rate ?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: 75%, If we take into account the losses slIffered by tbe textile industry, the increase will be 10%.
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SHRI D. N. PATODIA : Sir, setting up of new industries in the private sector l'i greatly dependent upon the subscription I"
Ibe equity capital by the public. For the first few years the hon. Minisler knows in respect of every new project it is not possible to declare dividends and for tbat purpose a scheme of tax credit certificate was introduced which appears to bave been withdrawn in tbe new Finance Bill. May I know from the hon. Minister as to what extent this withdrawal of tax credit certi·
ficate is likely to affect the growth of industries in private sector and what counter measures are proposed to be adopted to offset the adverse effect created by the discontinuance of tax credit certificate?

SHRI F. A. AHMED : Apart from what tbe boo. Memher bas mentioned, opportunities are available for the industrial sector to take loans from tbe financial oorporations for the purpose of development of industries in the country and as the hon. Member is aware, according to our new licensing policy some sectors bave been set apart and in some specialised sectors and in sectors requiring heavy investment we bave allowed tbe big industrial bouses also to come in, but their application will be considered on the basis of what materials are necessary and a ~ in the interests of the nation and they will be given all facilities including foreign exchange.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: What is the reply, Sir ? It is not at all to the point.

SHRI PILOO MODY: 1 tbink tbat something has got to be done about it. This 'il not a little game that we play every morning. Wben somebody asks a question the Minister i. reading from any report that is in his band. There ought to be some con·
ncetion between the question asked and the answer that is given And when this bappens. you, Mr. Speaker, are tbe only
.afeguan.! for u~ And therefore if you feel lhat a que,tion has not been answered, bypassed or evaded. I tbink tbat you, Sir, should do sometbing about it.

SHRI D. N PATODIA: I will repeat it ir you like. 1 asked wbether it is a ract

I that this continuing of lax credit certifi. cates will adversely affect our industrial growth in private sector and if so what countermeasures Government contemplate to adopt.

SHRI F. A. AHMED: We have to ask. the Finance Ministry about it.

SHRI D N. PATODIA. Whether the growlh of private in u~t is going to be off,cted by this measure-that is tbe question.

SHRI F. A. AHMED
affect industrial production.

It will not

SHRI HEM BARUA: May 1 knoW' wbether in order to ellcet tbe industrial revolution in the country regional imbalances would be taken into account and steps would be taken to reDIove tbe regional imbalances in tbe country and Ibese factors would be taken into account in setting up new industries ?

SHRI F. A. AHMED : That is an important suggestion. Wbile we are consi-
deriog the q,uestion of setting up or new industries, the queSlion of tbose areas and States wbich are backward sO far as industrial prod uction is concerned will bave to be given serious consideration. And, may I point out that tbe National Development Council had adopted a resolution that in industrially backward States, two of the districts will have to be taken up wbere special facilities would be provided 10 those areas for tbe development of Industries 1

MR. SPEAKER : Next question.
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Export of Steel

.'262. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA :
Will the Minister of STEEL AND HEAVY J!NGINEERING he pleased to state:

<aJ whether it is a fact that the demand for Indian Steel in the world mar-
tet is far exceeding the export of .teel at present ; and

(b) if so, the steps taken or being taken to increase export to meet demands abroad 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND HEAVY
ENGINEERING (SHRI K. C. PANT) : (a)
The interna :ional market for steel has been very bouY2nt for the bst few months, and it bas not been difficult to soc'Jre orders for export of steel up to the prescribed ceilings for various categories.

(b) With the increase in the domestic demand for steel, it has become necessary to regulate export of steel so as to achieve a proper balance between meering the internal and international demands for steel.
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